

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/13/2019 12:07 PM

NO. 51407-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

SKIPPER W. KUZIOR, Appellant

and

ASHLEY L. KUZIOR, Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Jennifer A. Wing WSBA #27655  
Attorney for Respondent Ashley Kuzior

**LAW OFFICE OF JENNIFER A. WING, PLLC**  
4041 Ruston Way, Suite 200  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Telephone: (253) 627-1762

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

    A. The trial court did not err in entering its  
    October 24, 2017 Order Denying Respondent’s  
    Motion for Clarification and Granting Petitioner’s  
    Motion to Enforce CR 2A.....1

    B. The trial court did not err in entering a Permanent  
    Domestic Violence Protection Order against Skipper  
    and ordering supervised residential time in the Final Parenting Plan.....1

    C. The trial court did not err in finding Skipper lacked credibility.  
    Skipper cannot show that the trial court demonstrated bias or  
    prejudice towards him.....1

    D. The Trial Court Did not Err in Scheduling Presentation  
    of Final Pleadings. Skipper attended Presentation  
    and was not Prejudiced.....1

    E. The Trial Court did not Err in “Not Helping” Ashley  
    with an Alleged Drug Problem.....1

II. RESPONDENT’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Identification of the Parties.....2

    B. Procedural History/Factual Background.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....8

    A. Standard of Review .....8

    B. Skipper’s Appellate Brief Fails to Conform to the  
    Rules of Appellate Procedure and Should Not be Considered .....10

    C. The Trial Court did not Err in Entering its Order Denying  
    Respondent’s Motion for Clarification and Granting  
    Petitioner’s Motion to Enforce CR 2(A).....11

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| D.   | The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Entering a Parenting Plan providing for Supervised Visitation between Skipper and the Children.....  | 12 |
| i.   | The Trial Court’s credibility determinations should not be reassessed, or disturbed on appeal.....   | 12 |
| ii.  | Skipper cannot establish that the trial court was prejudiced against him.....  | 14 |
| iii. | The trial court entered a Parenting Plan in the Best Interest of the Children .....  | 15 |
| E.   | The Court Did not Err in Entering a Permanent Domestic Violence Protection Order Against Skipper Due to acts of Domestic Violence Against Ashley that he would likely resume upon Expiration of the Order..... | 19 |
| F.   | The Trial Court Did not Err in Scheduling Presentation of Final Pleadings. Skipper attended Presentation and was not Prejudiced.....   | 22 |
| G.   | The Trial Court did not Err in not Finding Evidence of Drug Use by Ashley.....   | 23 |
| H.   | The Trial Court did not Err in Awarding Ashley \$5,441.63 in Attorney’s Fees and Costs for Skipper’s Intransigence.....  | 23 |
| I.   | Ashley Should be Awarded Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal for Skipper’s Intransigence .....   | 26 |
| IV.  | <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....  | 8      |
| <i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn.App. 29, 723 P.2d 1195<br>(1986) <i>rev. denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1020, <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S.<br>916, 107 S.Ct. 3189, 96 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)..... | 10     |
| <i>Hecker v. Cortinas</i> , 110 Wn.App. 865, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....  | 9, 21  |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against King</i> , 168 Wn.2d 888,<br>232 P.3d 1095 (2010).....  | 9      |
| <i>Jacobson v. Jacobson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 738, 954 P.2d 297 (1998).....  | 16     |
| <i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....  | 10     |
| <i>Jones v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 66 Wn.2d 341,<br>402 P.2d 673 (1965).....  | 21     |
| <i>Joy v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614,<br>285 P.3d 187 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1021,<br>297 P.3d 708 (overturned on other grounds).....                          | 20     |
| <i>Kemmer v. Kesinski</i> , 116 Wn. App. 924, 68 P.3d 1138 (2003).....   | 12     |
| <i>Marriage of Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 931, 247 P.3d 466 (2011).....  | 25     |
| <i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....  | 24, 26 |
| <i>Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....   | 24, 26 |
| <i>Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wash.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....   | 8      |
| <i>Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012).....   | 15     |
| <i>Marriage of Kim</i> , 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014).....  | 15     |
| <i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....  | 16     |
| <i>Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985).....  | 16     |
| <i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wash.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....   | 9      |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Marriage of Murray</i> , 28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981).....                                   | 15     |
| <i>Marriage of Raskob</i> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014).....                                    | 9      |
| <i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....                                 | 21     |
| <i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002).....                                  | 24, 26 |
| <i>Marriage of Zigler</i> , 154 Wn. App. 803, 226 P.3d 202 (2010).....                                   | 8      |
| <i>Matter of Marriage of Kaplan</i> , 4 Wn. App. 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018).....                          | 12, 20 |
| <i>Matter of Marriage of Rounds</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 801, 423 P.3d 895 (2018).....                        | 14     |
| <i>Mattson v. Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999).....                                    | 25, 27 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597,<br>277 P.3d 670 (2011)..... | 26     |
| <i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 51 Wn.App. 561,<br>754 P.2d 1243 (1988).....                     | 27     |
| <i>Santos v. Dean</i> , 96 Wn. App. 849, 982 P.2d 632 (1999).....  | 9      |
| <i>Sorensen v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....                                     | 10     |
| <i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....                                      | 14     |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....                           | 9, 21  |
| <i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....                             | 10     |
| <i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> , 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....  | 10     |
| <i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015).....                                       | 24     |

**Statutes**

RCW § 7.04A.230.....11

RCW § 26.09.140.....24

RCW § 26.09.184.....16

RCW § 26.09.191.....7, 16

RCW § 26.50.010(1).....7

**Regulations and Rules**

CR 2(A).....3, 4, 11, 12, 25

RAP 10.3(a)(4).....10

RAP 10.3(a)(5).....10

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....10

RAP 18.1.....26

RAP 18.9.....26
